Public Document Pack

COTSWOLD

DISTRICT COUNCIL

Tuesday, 20 April 2021

Tel: 01285 623210/623236
e-mail — democratic@cotswold.gov.uk

LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE (PRIVATE HIRE, HACKNEY CARRIAGE AND STREET
TRADING CONSENT MATTERS)

A meeting of the Licensing Sub-Committee (Private Hire, Hackney Carriage and Street Trading
Consent Matters) will be held remotely, via Cisco Webex on Wednesday, 28 April 2021 at 4.00
pm.

¢

\J

Rob Weaver
Chief Executive

To: Members of the Licensing Sub-Committee (Private Hire, Hackney Carriage and Street Trading
Consent Matters)
(Councillors Ray Brassington, Patrick Coleman, Stephen Hirst, Sue Jepson and Richard Keeling)

Due to the current social distancing requirements and guidance relating to Coronavirus
Regulations 2020 — Part 3 — Modification of meetings and public access requirements this
meeting will be conducted remotely using Cisco Webex.

Members of the public will be able to follow the proceedings through a broadcast on Cotswold
District Council Facebook account (You do not need a Facebook account for this).

Recording of Proceedings — The law allows the public proceedings of Council, Cabinet, and
Committee Meetings to be recorded, which includes filming as well as audio-recording.
Photography is also permitted.

As a matter of courtesy, if you intend to record any part of the proceedings please let the
Committee Administrator know prior to the date of the meeting.

Cotswold District Council, Trinity Road, Cirencester, Gloucestershire, GL7 1PX
Tel: 01285 623006 emw.cotswold.gov.uk


https://www.facebook.com/CotswoldDC/
https://www.facebook.com/CotswoldDC/

(END)

AGENDA

Election of Chair
To elect a Chair of the Sub-Committee, to serve for the duration of the Meeting.

Apologies

Substitute Members
To note details of any substitution arrangements in place for the meeting.

Declarations of Interest
To receive any declarations of interest from Members and Officers, relating to items to
be considered at the meeting.

Application for a Street Trading Consent (STC) - Grass Verge near the Ford on Clapton
Row, Bourton-on-the-Water (Pages 3 - 34)
To consider an application for a Street Trading Consent.

Recommendation(s):

That the Sub-Committee considers the application and decides whether to;
a) Refuse the application for a Street Trading Consent;
b) Grant a Street Trading Consent for a temporary period;
¢) Grant a Street Trading Consent in respect of the application;

d) Grant a Street Trading Consent with additional conditions.

Page 2



Agenda Iltem 5

COTSWOLD

DISTRICT COUNCIL

COTSWOLD DISTRICT COUNCIL

Name and date of
Committee

LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE (HACKNEY CARRIAGE AND
STREET TRADING CONSENT MATTERS) - 28 APRIL 2021

Report Number

AGENDA ITEM 5

Subject APPLICATION FOR A STREET TRADING CONSENT - GRASS
VERGE NEAR THE FORD ON CLAPTON ROW, BOURTON-ON-
THE-WATER

Wards affected Bourton Village

Accountable member

Planning and Licensing Committee

Accountable officer

Andrea Thomas, Licensing Officer

Email: andrea.thomas@publicagroup.uk

Summary/Purpose

To consider an application for a Street Trading Consent.

Annexes

Annex A - Copy of application

Annex B - Location and tricycle photos

Annex C - Comments from Parish Council and Highways
Annex D - Objections from Members of the Public
Annex E - Supporters of the application

Annex F - Copy of Street Trading Conditions

Annex G - Procedure sheet

Recommendation/s

That the Sub-Committee considers the application and decides whether to;
a) Refuse the application for a Street Trading Consent;

b) Grant a Street Trading Consent for a temporary period;

¢) Grant a Street Trading Consent in respect of the application;

d) Grant a Street Trading Consent with additional conditions.

Corporate priorities

Ensure that all services delivered by the council are delivered to the highest
standard.

Key Decision

NO

Exempt

NO

Consultees/

Consultation

Highways - Gloucestershire County Council

Food Safety and Health and Safety — Cotswold District Council
Gloucestershire Police

Ward Member and Parish Council

Public Notice for 28 days at the site

B )
Page3



mailto:andrea.thomas@publicagroup.uk

1.2.

1.3.

1.4.

2.2,

2.3.

2.4,

BACKGROUND

The Local Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1982 allows applicants to apply for
a Street Trading Consent (STC)

The Applicant, Mr. Allan Hymers, has applied for a STC in respect of the grass verge near
the ford on Clapton Row, Bourton on the Water. Mr Hymers has applied to sell ice creams
from Monday to Sunday 0900hrs to 1800hrs from April 2021 to September 2021.

A copy of the application is at Annex A. Photos of the proposed location can be found at
Annex B. The applicant originally applied to be in front of the gates in the picture but the
owner of these gates has withdrawn his consent for this area to be utilised, the location has
now moved the right of the gates.

Mr Hymer has agreed to the following condition if the Consent is granted.

‘access to the gates must be kept free at all times of customers when trading is taking place’

MAIN POINTS

Consultations

Consultee Objection No Objection No Annex
response
Highways X C
Police X
Environmental X
Health
Parish Council X C

There have been objections received from residents and business these are attached at
Annex D.

Letters of support in respect of the application have been received these are attached at
Annex E. These include local businesses, residents and visitors to the area.

Under Cotswold District Council’s Street Trading Policy, there are 3 Licensing Objectives:

() Public safety
Whether the street trading activity represents, or is likely to represent, a risk to
the public e.g. obstruction of a street or a danger to persons using the street,
obstruction to key sight lines for CCTV cameras, obstruction for emergency
vehicles.

(b) Public Order
Whether the street trading activity represents, or is likely to represent, a risk to
public order. Gloucestershire Constabulary will be consulted on all applications
regarding public order.

(c) Preventing nuisance or annoyance
Whether the street trading activity represents, or is likely to represent, a risk of
nuisance or annoyance to the public e.g. from noise, odour, fumes, litter or waste.

Applications can be refused if valid reprp@g@ﬂons are received that have an impact on
one or more of these objectives.



2.5.
2.6.

4.2.

A copy of Cotswold District Councils Standard Conditions are attached at Annex F

A suggested procedure for the Meeting is attached at Annex G

FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS

There are no financial implications arising directly from this report.

LEGAL IMPLICATIONS

There is no right of appeal against the refusal to grant a Street Trading Consent. However,
an aggrieved Applicant may seek a judicial review.

In light of the implications of the Human Rights Act 1998, the Sub-Committee must give the
Applicant and other interested parties a fair hearing and consider this application paying
special attention to the principle of proportionality between the protection of individual
rights and the interests of the community at large.

BACKGROUND PAPERS
Cotswold District Council Street Trading Policy 2014.

(END)

Page 5



This page is intentionally left blank



LOCAL GOVERNMENT (MISCELLANEOUS PROVISIONS) ACT 1982 COTSWOLD

GRANT OF STREET TRADING CONSENT
,@:t J DISTRICT COUNCIL

| /We HEREBY APPLY for the grant of a Street Trading Consent in accordance with Section 3 of and Schedule 4 to the Local
Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1982.

Please fill in this form in BLOCK CAPITALS

Application type:
NEW 3 C/19/00300/STC

RENEWAL [CJ GRANT NUMBER.:.........ccccomenieieicrcenrnnnns
APPLICANT DETAILS (for ALL applicants)

Surname (Mr / Mrs / Miss) Hymers Forenames  [Allan

Address Post code i
National Insurance No. or preof o

eligibility to work in the UK) Date el Birch

NOTE: The applicant will be required to produce_aocuments to establish identity i.e. photo driving licence or passport and
[...]
: Include colour photograph of vehicle / stall showing any signage.

ARTICLES FOR SALE

What articles do you wish to trade

in, (Please give full details) ICE CREAM

WASTE REMOVAL & TOILET PROVISION

:’eﬁﬂ:fa;’:;';fa‘s’t’:"(::‘;::i’;g TAKEN AWAY AND DISPOSED OF APPROPRIATELY
Al of \asta WateD; KEEP AREA CLEAR OF RUBBISH, CLEAR ALL WASTE
Arrangements for access to toilet

PR MY HOUSE 100YDS AWAY

PREVIOUS HISTORY
Have you ever been refused a Street Trading Consent in this or any other area. YES[ ] NO

If YES, please give details

PUBLIC NOTICE

Upon submission of the application, the applicant must affix the prescribed Public Notice (provided by the Council) in the
location they wish to trade, for a period of 28 days. This must remain in place until the application has been determined.

Date Public Notice displayed in trading location.

DECLARATION

| declare that l/we have checked the information given on this application form and to the best of my/our knowledge and
belief it is correct.

I/we am/are aware of the Council's Standard Conditions applicable to all Street Trading Consents and agree to comply with
them.

Page 8




Signature of applicant(s): Dated:

A S Hymers 19/9/19

Page 9




NOTES

This application will not be considered unless accompanied by the following items:
e Valid public liability and public indemnity insurance cover’ for not less than £5,000,000.
e Completed Street Trading Consent application form
e Location map showing the site boundary marked with a Red line.
e Colour photograph of vehicle / stall showing any signage

(Full fee payable upon determination of the application)

The completed application should be returned to:
Business Support — Licensing
Cotswold District Council
Trinity Road

Cirencester
GL7 IPX

The information requested on this form is required in order to process your application.

All new applications will be subject to a 28 day consultation period. The consultation period commences on the next working
day following the r
[...]
. In fact | have witnessed cars being hit, so how long before it is a person. Absolutely
ridiculous! Please add this to my previous objection.

Page 16



Joanna Harvey

| am writing in relation to the application made by Allan Hymers T/A Cotswold Ice Creams.
We'd like to object to this application, the tricycle in which he will be selling from in the
proposed position in is only a metre away from our garden wall which we’ve just just spent
time and money clearing up and refurbishing. Therefore we would not want queues of
people queuing outside our garden wall staring into the garden all summer, its going to be
very busy anyway due to the UK staycation this year.

Julia Matheou

| would like to reiterate all my objections to the street vendor licence application for the Ice
cream vendor in Clapton Row, Bourton on the Water.

If | understand correctly the owner of the property on which he wants to place his sales
pitch has revoked his consent. Consequently all my previous objections stand.

blocks the road to the Ford, or the path and the Bridge, he has only moved 2 metres
continuously shouts Ice cream, Ice cream, ice cream disturbing the residents of Clapton
Row, who use the green.

claim there is Covid in the village, so buy your ice cream here.

took cash payments only with no hygiene facilities.

No warm water facilities

No toilet facility.

John Sidwell (Owner of gates near to location)
May | make two observations about such a site:

I. | notice the double yellow lines stop just beyond our gates, leaving cars able to park
beyond

This means people can park where you propose to have your vending bicycle; and | notice
today that there are two cars parked there, which, if so parked when you arrived to set up
your ice cream site, would have the effect of pushing your vending bicycle out into the
middle of the road, which would, | guess, have a similarly detrimental effect to the access to
our property, particularly if surrounded by throngs of people!?

2. Even when
[...]
o address Sub-Committee on representations referred to in 5,
7and 9

I'l. | Applicant invited to present any final submissions.

12. | Sub-Committee retires to make decision.

I3. | On return, the Chair of the Committee to notify the applicants of the decision,
and advise that this will be confirmed in writing:

(i) if grant, advise Consent will be subject to:

a) Council’s Standard Conditions;
b) and, if appropriate, any Additional Conditions required by the Licensing
Committee

(ii) if refuse,

a) to outline the reasons for refusal;

(END)
Page 33




This page is intentionally left blank



	Agenda
	5 Application for a Street Trading Consent (STC) - Grass Verge near the Ford on Clapton Row, Bourton-on-the-Water
	Agenda Item 5 - Annex A
	Agenda Item 5 - Annex B
	Agenda Item 5 - Annex C
	Agenda Item 5 - Annex D
	Agenda Item 5 - Annex D - Addendum
	Agenda Item 5 - Annex E
	Agenda Item 5 - Annex F
	Agenda Item 5 - Annex G




Minutes of the meeting


 

 
Licensing Sub-Committee (Private Hire, Hackney 

Carriage and Street Trading Consent Matters) 

28/April2021 

 

 

 
Minutes of a meeting held remotely of Licensing Sub-Committee (Private Hire, Hackney 
Carriage and Street Trading Consent Matters) held on Wednesday, 28 April 2021. 

 
 
Councillors present: 

Sue Jepson     

Ray Brassington 

Patrick Coleman 

 

Stephen Hirst 

Richard Keeling 

 

Nick Maunder 

 

 
Officers present: 

 

Licensing Officer 

Democratic Services 

 

Legal Services Manager 

1 Election of Chair  

 
The Committee Officer invited nominations. 

RESOLVED that Councillor Jepson be elected Chair of the Sub-Committee for the duration of 

the Meeting. 

Record of Voting - for 4, against 0, abstentions 1, absent 0. 

Note: 

Councillor Jepson then took the Chair. 

 
2 Apologies  

 
Apologies had been received from Councillor Ind. 

 
3 Substitute Members  

 
Councillor Hirst substituted for Councillor Ind. 

 
4 Declarations of Interest  

 
No declarations of interest were received from Members or Officers. 

 
5 Application for a Street Trading Consent (STC) - Grass Verge near the Ford on 

Clapton Row, Bourton-on-the-Water  

 



Licensing Sub-Committee (Private Hire, Hackney Carriage and Street Trading Consent 

Matters) 

28/April2021 

The Applicant, Mr. Allan Hymers, was present for this item 

 

The Sub-Committee was requested to consider an application for a Street Trading Consent 

from Mr. Hymers who wished to sell ice creams from Monday to Sunday 0900hrs to 1800hrs 

from April 2021 to September 2021. 

 

A suggested procedure for the consideration of this item had been circulated with the Agenda.  

Members and Officers introduced themselves at the start of the meeting. 

 

The Licensing Officer introduced the report and explained that the Applicant had previously 

held a Street Trading Consent licence and had previously met with herself, the Chair of the 

Parish Council and Gloucestershire Highways to discuss the application.  The Applicant had 

also previously agreed to a condition that would be attached to any permission if granted by 

the Committee that ‘access to the gates must be kept free at all times of customers when 

trading is taking place’. 

 

The Licensing Officer advised that the owner of the property adjacent to the site had 

withdrawn their previous consent for the licence, but both Highways Officers and the County 

Council had raised no objection to the application.  The Committee were also informed that 

there had been six objections to the application and 23 letters of support received by the 

Council and confirmed that there had been no response received to the application from 

environmental health Officers or Gloucestershire Police. 

 

Mr. Hymers was invited to address the Sub-Committee and explained that he lived in Victoria 

Street, Bourton-on-the-Water, 100 yards away from the application site.  He advised that after 

being made redundant, he had purchased a tricycle from another local business and had 

invested funds into his ice cream businesses.  He added that due to the impact of the Covid-19 

pandemic, his start of trading had been delayed to July 2020 and was then required to cease 

again in September 2020.  Mr. Hymers continued that he had previously been asked by the 

Council’s Officer to move his trading site and he had since agreed this with the Council and 
the Parish Council.  He explained that his application was seeking permission to trade from 30 

May to 30 September annually between the hours of 10.30 am and 5pm, but only on good 

weather days and that in 2020 his total trading days had been 46. The Committee was also 

informed that only Cotswold ice cream would be sold in tubs and that the objectors consisted 

of two residents on Clapton Row, one on Rissington Road and two others were existing ice 

cream sellers, who traded in the village.  Mr. Hymers concluded that the 23 supporters 

included nearby residents and businesses and that the application sought the same permission 

as had existed for previous traders for the past 24 years. 

 

The Ward Member was invited to address the Committee and explained that the application 

had generated a debate, which would not be able to satisfy all residents.  He added that main 

concerns of residents related to crowds and noise but that he had no specific objection to the 

application.  

 

In response to various questions from Members, Mr. Hymers explained that he considered the 

process in considering the application had been fair but that he was shocked the application 

had been referred to the Sub-Committee as he had not been approached by residents, the 

Parish Council or the Council regarding issues of noise; there were no other ice cream sellers 

on tricycles within the village and two shops which sold ice cream in the village centre - a 



Licensing Sub-Committee (Private Hire, Hackney Carriage and Street Trading Consent 

Matters) 

28/April2021 

distance from the application site; he, as a seller, did seek to encourage business by shouting 

whilst selling ice creams but was not aware of noise issues at that time and the main traffic for 

the stall was expected to come from visitors to the Birdland centre and those using the 

adjacent car park. 

 

An Objector, Marion Kennedy, was then invited to address the meeting.  She advised that she 

was the Assistant of Mr. Sidwell who owned the adjacent property and explained that the 

issue of the application related to crowds forming by the gates of Mr. Sidwell’s property and 

causing access issues. 

 

Mr. Sidwell was then invited to address the meeting and explained that whilst he was not 

against the application, he considered that the applicant needed to be as quiet as possible and 

not block access to his property. 

 

Mr. Hymers was invited to respond to the Objector’s comments and make any final 

comments.  In doing so, he explained that the application was for the same arrangements that 

had existed for the previous 23 years and had gained support from many local residents, the 

Parish Council and Highways Officers, in addition to the Police and food safety officers.  Mr. 

Hymers concluded that approval of the application would support local business and ensure 

employment for a local resident and now being aware of previous noise issues, he would look 

to ensure this did not cause disturbance in the future. 

 

The Sub-Committee then retired to consider its decision. 

RESOLVED that the Sub-Committee Grant a Street Trading Consent in respect of the 

application. 

Record of Voting - for 5, against 0, abstentions 0, absent 0. 

Note: 

The Chair reminded the Applicant of the concerns that had been raised in respect of noise 

levels and that he would be required to appreciate these concerns and abide by the agreement 

he had informed the Committee he would make.  

The Chair also advised that written permission would be sent to the Applicant in writing and 

wished him the best of luck for his future trading. 

 
 

The Meeting commenced at 4.00 pm and closed at 4.37 pm 

 
 

Chair 

 

(END) 


